shareholders’ meeting of the Company. 

11 

13. RETAINED EARNINGS 

On a special meeting, last December 16, 2019, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of 
cash dividends out of the Corporation’s unrestricted retained earnings as of December 31, 2019, 
amounting to One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,700,000).  The cash dividend will 
be paid in March 2020 to the corporate stockholders of record as of December 31, 2019. However, 
due to COVID-19 pandemic (see Note 19) the said cash dividends will be paid in January 2021. 

On an annual meeting, last May 25, 2021, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of cash 
dividends out of the Corporation’s unrestricted retained earnings as of December 31, 2020, 
amounting to One Million Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Twelve Pesos 
(P1,234,512).  The cash dividend will be paid in June 2021 to the corporate stockholders of record 
as of December 31, 2020. 

On an annual meeting, last June 29, 2022, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of cash 
dividends out of the Corporation’s unrestricted retained earnings as of December 31, 2021, 
amounting to Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P950,000).  The cash dividend will be paid in 
July 2022 to the corporate stockholders of record as of December 31, 2021. 

On an annual meeting, last June 9, 2023, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of cash 
dividends out of the Corporation’s unrestricted retained earnings as of December 31, 2022,